

No. 15-497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY, BRENT FRY, AND EF, A MINOR, BY HER NEXT FRIENDS
STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,

Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND PAMELA BARNES, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
COOPERATING ATTORNEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Counsel for Petitioners

October 20, 2016

JILL M. WHEATON
JAMES F. HERMON
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 214-7629

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814

SUSAN P. MIZNER
CLAUDIA CENTER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. No Party Defends the Sixth Circuit’s Holding . 3

II. Emotional Distress Damages Are Not Available in Form or Substance Under the IDEA 6

 A. A Substantive Approach Cannot Efface the Limits on Relief Available Under the IDEA 6

 B. Emotional Distress Damages Are Different in Substance From the Relief Available Under the IDEA 9

 C. The Mere Fact That a Suit Involves a School’s Treatment of a Child with a Disability Does Not Implicate IDEA Remedies 13

III. Because This Case is Not Seeking Relief Available Under the IDEA, Exhaustion Was Not Required 16

 A. Petitioners are Not Seeking Relief Available Under the IDEA 16

 B. If the Court Concludes that the Complaint Embraces Other Requests for Relief that Should Have Been Exhausted, It Should Allow the Claim for Emotional Distress Damages to Proceed 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	11, 12, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	19
<i>Covington v. Knox County Sch. Sys.</i> , 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Dep't of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	8, 11, 16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	8
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	21
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	8

<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	8
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1540 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	22
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	18, 22
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	12, 19
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	20
<i>Streck v. Bd. of Educ. of E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 408 F. App'x 411 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Walker v. Anderson Elec. Connectors</i> , 944 F.2d 841 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1078 (1993)	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702(a)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)	15

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) *passim*

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 15

131 Cong. Rec. S10,400 (daily ed., July 30, 1985) . . 1, 2

10 Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. &
Apr. 2016 update) 20, 21
